

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/13/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/22/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97576-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DUANE YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, USA,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT

Scott M. Kinkley, WSBA #42434
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
1702 West Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
Phone: (509) 324-9128
Fax: (509) 324-0065
Email: scottk@nwjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT, UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE ACTS INHERENTLY MATERIAL WHERE THEY CAUSE INJURY.....	3
1. THE PURPOSE OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT IS FURTHERED BY ENSURING RECOVERY FOR SMALL DOLLAR CLAIMS; “FINANCIALLY IRRELEVANT” CONTRARY TO THAT PURPOSE.....	6
2. “FINANCIAL MATERIALITY” IS HIGHLY IMPRACTICAL.....	9
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011).....	9
<i>Banuelos v. TSA Washington, Inc.</i> 134 Wash. App. 607, 608, 141 P.3d 652, 653 (2006).....	6
<i>Corder v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 285 F. App'x 226, 233 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc</i> 160 Wn.2d 826, 842 (2007)	2, 8
<i>F.T.C. v. Cyberspace.Com LLC</i> 453 F.3d 1196, 1199 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>F.T.C. v. Gill</i> 265 F.3d 944, 956 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> 105 Wn.2d 778, 785, 719 P.2d 531, 535 (1986).....	2, 4
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> 162 Wn.2d 59, 83, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	5
<i>King County Emp. Ass'n v. State Emp. Retirement Bd.</i> 54 Wn.2d 1, 5, 336 P.2d 387 (1959).....	10
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	2
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> 970 F.2d 311, 326 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Moritz v. Daniel N. Gordon, P.C.</i> 895 F. Supp.2d 1097 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	6
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> 166 Wn.2d 27, 50, 204 P.3d 885, 896 (2009).....	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Young v. Toyota
9 Wn. App 26, 35-6, 442 P. 3d 5, 10.....passim

STATUTES

RCW 19.861
RCW 19.86.0204
RCW 19.86.0904
RCW 19.86.926
RCW 19.86.9203

COURT RULES

CR 23.....9
CR 52(a).....11
RAP 10.1(e)3
RAP 10.6.....3
RAP 13.4(h)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPI 15.01.....5
